

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

SHERIFF BRAD COE in his official)
capacity and KINNEY COUNTY,)
TEXAS; SHERIFF J.W. GUTHRIE in)
official capacity and EDWARDS)
COUNTY, TEXAS; SHERIFF)
EMMETT SHELTON in his official)
capacity and MCMULLEN COUNTY,)
TEXAS; SHERIFF ARVIN WEST in his)
official capacity and HUDSPETH)
COUNTY, TEXAS; SHERIFF LARRY)
BUSBY in his official capacity and LIVE)
OAK COUNTY, TEXAS; THE)
FEDERAL POLICE FOUNDATION,)
ICE OFFICERS DIVISION,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., President,)
in his official capacity; THE UNITED)
STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO)
MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland)
Security, in his official capacity; U.S.)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY; TAE JOHNSON, Acting)
Director of U.S. Immigration and)
Customs Enforcement, in his official)
Capacity; IMMIGRATION AND)
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TROY)
MILLER, Senior Official Performing the)
Duties of Commissioner of U.S. Customs)
and Border Protection, in his official)
capacity; U.S. CUSTOMS AND)
BORDER PROTECTION,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.
3:21-CV-00168

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 2

 I. The Sheriff and County Plaintiffs Possess Standing 2

 A. Injury-in-Fact 2

 B. Traceability..... 4

 C. Redressability 10

 II. The Federal Police Foundation Possesses Standing..... 12

 III. The Federal Police Foundation Claims Are Not Precluded By The
 CSRA..... 13

 IV. Venue is Proper in this Court 14

 V. The Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 15

 A. The February 18 Memorandum Violates 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 15

 i. Congress Intentionally Circumscribed Defendants’
 Discretion 16

 ii. Shall Means Shall..... 21

 iii. The Cases Cited by Defendants Offer them Little
 Support 25

 iv. CBP Defendants Are Violating 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b) in
 Two Ways 26

 B. The February 18 Memorandum Violates 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)..... 29

 C. The February 18 Memorandum Violates 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)..... 31

 D. The Memoranda Violate the APA's Procedural Requirements..... 34

 E. APA Exceptions Do Not Insulate the Memoranda from
 Judicial Review 35

F.	The February 18 Memorandum Violates the Constitutional Obligation to Faithfully Execute the Law	36
VI.	The Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury, and the Balancing of Harms Favors the Plaintiffs.....	39
VII.	Injunctive Relief is in the Public Interest.....	40
VIII.	Nationwide, Mandatory Injunctive Relief is Appropriate.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 42

Adams v. Richardson, 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (*en banc*)..... 20

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty, 187 U.S. 94, 108 (1902) 36

Arizona v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)..... 25

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962)..... 37

Clinton v. City of N.Y., 524 U.S. 417, 430-32 (1998)..... 2

Cole v. General Motors Corp., 484 F.3d 717, 723 (5th Cir. 2007) 11

Crane v. Johnson, 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015) 17

Crane v. Napolitano, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187005 (N.D. Tex. July 31, 2013) 13

Crane v. Napolitano, No. 3:12-cv-03247-O, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57788, at *28
(N.D. Tex. 2013)..... 21

Crane v. Napolitano, No. 3:12-cv-03247-O, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57788, at *28
(N.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2013)..... 17, 22

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 6

El Paso Cty. v. Trump, 982 F.3d 332, 343-45 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Escoe v. Zerbst, 295 U.S. 490, 493 (1935) 38

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 160 (1908)..... 36

Hamama v. Adducci, 946 F.3d 875, 877 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 42

Hamama v. Homan, 912 F.3d 869, 877 (6th Cir. 2018) 42

Harmon v. Brucker, 355 U.S. 579, 581-82 (1958) 36

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 18

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez, 141 S. Ct. 2271, 2284 (2021)..... 33

Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp., 337 U.S. 682, 689 (1949)..... 36

League of Women Voters v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1, 12 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 40

Louisiana ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc, 211 F.3d 298, 304-06 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Mendoza v. INS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135170 at *5, n.1 (D. Nev. 2010)..... 30

Miresles-Zuniga v. Holder, 743 F.3d 110,113 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 29

Mississippi v. Johnson, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475, 499 (1866) 38

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare, 781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015) 11

NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233, 238-39 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 13

Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019) 31

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas, 867 F.3d 604, 612 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 4

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471, 490 (1999) 20, 26

Tenth St. Residential Ass’n v. City of Dallas, 968 F.3d 492, 500 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughes, 489 F.Supp.3d 667, 694-95 (S.D. Tex. 2020)..... 7

Texas and Louisiana v. United States, et al., No. 6:21-cv-00016, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156642 (S.D. Tex. 2021) passim

Texas v. Biden, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152438 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2021) passim

Texas v. United States, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021)..... passim

Texas v. United States, 328 F. Supp. 3d 662, 701 (S.D. Tex 2018) 4

Texas v. United States, 809 F.3d 134, 152-53 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 2

Texas v. United States, No. 6:21-cv-00003, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021) 2, 32

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005)..... 24

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979) 23

United States v. Escobar, No. 2:17-CR-529, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194838 (S.D. Tex. 2017) 41

United States v. Fausto, 484 U.S. 439, 455 (1988) 13

United States v. Lee, 106 U.S. 196, 213 (1882)..... 36

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte, 428 U.S. 543, 556-58, (1976)..... 41

United States v. Midwest Oil Co., 236 U.S. 459, 505 (1915) 38

Washington v. Reno, 35 F.3d 1093, 1103 (6th Cir. 1994) 41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(4)..... 14

5 U.S.C. §§ 701(a) 35

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1)..... 37

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)..... 37

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 24, 25

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 27, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)..... 39, 40

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) 40

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... 31, 33, 34, 44

8 U.S.C. § 1231(h) 36

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)..... 42

8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) 44

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 37

U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(5)(A)..... 28

Other Sources

H.R. Rep. 104-725 (1996), at 383 (Conf. Rep.) 24

ICE Annual Report, FY 2020 (2020) 9

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, 110
Stat. 3009-546 (1996) 18

Immigration Detention Quick Facts, TRACImmigration (2021)..... 9

Ronald Dworkin, *The Model of Rules*, 35 U. Chi. L. Rev 14 (1967) 20

Testimony of Joseph R. Green, Acting Dep. Exec. Assoc. Comm’r for Field
Operations, INS, before Subcommittees of the House Comm. on
Gov. Reform, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. 97 (2001)..... 17
